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402 FISHING.-HALLOWELL GRANITE CO.-LEE TROTTING PARK SOCIETY. 

CHAP. 462. ()hapter 462. 

Taking of fish 
in ponds Rnd 
tributaries for 
term of three 
years, pro. 
hibited. 

An not to proteot oertain fishing interests in the Sandy river ponds, and Lufkin pond • 

. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. l. That no person shall take any fish from the Lufkin 
pond in Phillips, or from the Sandy river ponds, both in said 
county of Franklin, or in any of their tributaries within a fourth 
of a mile of said ponds, for three years from the !'lay of the pas­
sage of this act, under a penalty of ten dollars for each fish taken,­
to be recovered in the manner provided in chapter forty, section 
fifty-one, of the revised statutes. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved February 7, 1868. 

An not providing for the surrender of the oharter of the Hallowell Granite Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows: 

Surrender of SECT. 1. The surrender of the charter of the Hallowell Granite 
oharter to talte Company is hereby accepted, and the same shall terminate when 
effeot Maroh 7, 
1868. ·this act shall take effect, said company having duly and legally 

Corporators. 

Purpose. 

Looation. 

conveyed to the Maine Granite Company all of their real and per­
sonal property, and franchise, in pursuance of a special law ap­
proved March nineteenth, eighteen hundrBd and fifty-eight. 

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approvod February 7, 1868. 

An !lOt to inoorporate Tho Lee Trotting Park Sooiety. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. l. C. M. Tuck, G. H. Haskell, G. S. Bean, Bohan Field, 
J. W. Burke, J. T. Budge, Joseph Harding, J. G. Rickel', J. D. 
Stanwood, C. A. Cushman, and others, their associates, successors 
and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, 
by the name of The Lee Trotting Park Society, for the purpose of 
establishing, maintaining and using, in the town of Lee, in Penob­
scot county, a trotting park, with all the appurtenances connected 



SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE, LEWISTON. 403 
therewith, and for this purpose shall have all the powers and priv- OHAP. 465; 
ileges, and be subject to all the liabilities, of the laws of this state Powers. 

concerning such corporations, and as specified in ohapter forty-six 
of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to take, by pur- Capital. 

chase, bequest, or otherwise, and hold, transfer, and convey, es-
tate, real and personal, to the amount of three thousand dollars; 
and the capital stock of said corporation shall be divided into 
shares of twenty-five dollars each; and at any meeting of the cor­
poration, each stockholder, by himself or proxy, shall be entitled 
to as many votes as he holds shares. 

I 

SECT. 3. The annual meeting of said corporation shall be held Meetings. 

on the first Monday of April, or at such <;>ther time as the corpora-
tion shall in its by-laws appoint. 

SECT. 4. G. H. Haskell, or either of the other persons named Organization. 

in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said 
corporation, by giving seven days' notice, in writing, to each of 
the corporators, of the time and place of such meeting. 

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved Febrnary 8, 1868. 

Cllapter 460. 
An act to provido for the eleotion of a suporintending sohool oommittee and superin­

tendent of sohools in the oity of Lewiston. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The city council of Lewiston may elect a superintend- Howeleoted. 

ing school committee, of not less than seven or more than twenty-
bne members, 01' may provide for the election of the same by the 
legal voters in the several wards of said city of Lewiston; and may 
also determine their terms of service and compensation; pl'ovided, Compensation. 

that in case a superintendent of schools is appointed, as authorized 
by this act, then th.e superintending school committee shall receive 
no compensation. 

SECT. 2. The superintending school committee of said city of Powers. 

Lewiston, may exercise all the powers conferred, and shall dis­
oharge all the duties imposed, by law, on superintending school 
committees and district school agents; and they may also appoint 
a superintendent of schools, for such term and with such compen­
sation as the city council of said city of Lewiston may determine. 

May' appoint 
superintend­
ent. 

Such sllperintendeut may be removed at the pleasure of said com- Tenure of 

mittee, and any vacancy shall be filled_ by their appointment. offioe. 
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